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MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION 

GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 

SUBJECT: Request for a variance by Gregg and Tinamarie Conzone to reduce the setback 

requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, Land Development Regulations, Martin 

County Code, for the RM-5, Low Density Residential District to permit the construction 

of a paver deck and pergola. The subject property is located at 18172 SE Wood Haven 

Lane, Tequesta, Florida. 
 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator (772) 

320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our accessibility feedback 

form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback. 

 

A. APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION 

 

Applicant and property owner: Gregg and Tinamarie Conzone 

Agent for applicant: Same as above 

Date application submitted: 

    Staff report date: 

December 28, 2020 

January 05, 2021 

       Date of Board of Zoning Adjustment hearing: January 28, 2021 

Project coordinator for County: Peter Walden, AICP, Principal Planner 

Growth Management Director: Paul Schilling 

Report number: 2021_0105_GMD2020120337 

 

B. APPLICATION TYPE AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

 

The subject property is zoned HR-1, Single-family Residential District, Article 3, Zoning District, Land 

Development Regulations, Martin County Code. The structural setback requirements in this zoning 

district are as follows: 

 

Side:   10 ft. from the lot line 

 

Front:   25 ft. from the lot line 

       

Rear:   10 ft. from the lot line 

      

     

The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement of the rear from 10 ft. 

to 7.9 ft. to permit the construction of a paver deck and pergola.  

 

C. VICINITY AND SITE INFORMATION 
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18172 SE Wood Haven Lane, Tequesta. 

 

Lot 46, North Passage Plat No. 2, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 

61, of the Public Records of  Martin County, Florida. 

 

LOCATION MAP 

 
 

PROPOSED VARIANCE SITE 
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Backyard view 

 

 
 

D. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 

 Applicant and property owner: Gregg and Tinamarie Conzone 

 Address: 18172 SE Wood Haven Lane  

  

Phone:  

Tequesta, FL  

631-365-2128 

   

 

Agent for applicant: Same as above 

Address:  

  

Phone:  

 

 

E. COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 

    

 

Article 9, Section 9.5, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code provides the criteria for 

review and action by the Board of Zoning Adjustment.  Based on the review of these criteria, the 

information provided by the applicant and other information reviewed by staff from the County's 

records, the Board is advised as follows: 

 

1. The subject property is a platted lot of record that was created in 1988 with the recording of the 

plat for the North Passage Plat 2 
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2. The property back to a private golf course. The property is currently occupied by a two story 

single-family dwelling which was constructed in 1984. 

  

3. The subject property has an area of approximately 0.12 acres (approximately 5,200 sq. ft.).  The 

property width is approximately 65 ft. along the road frontage adjacent to SE Hawksbill Way and 

approximately 65 ft. of frontage on golf course.  The depth of the property is approximately 80 

ft. on the north and south property line. 

 

4. The setback requirements for the subject lot are as follows:  

   

  Side:   10 ft. from the lot line 

 

  Front:  25 ft. from the lot line 

       

  Rear:   10 ft. from the lot line 

 

 

5. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 10 ft. to 

7.9 ft. to permit the construction of a paver deck and pergola. The rear yard is only 20’ 

deep, making practical use of the area within the setback difficult. 
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REQUIRED AND PROPOSED 

SETBACKS 

 

 
 

 
6. Based on the criteria provided in Article 9, Land Development Regulations for the granting of a 

setback variance, the following conclusions are offered for the Board's consideration:  

 

 a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the subject property. 

The subject property has an area of approximately 0.12 acres (approximately 5,200 sq. 

ft.).  The property width is approximately 65 ft. along the road frontage adjacent to SE 

Wood Haven and approximately 65 ft. of frontage on the golf course.  The depth of the 

property is approximately 80 ft. on the north and south property line. The existing two 

story dwelling, size and configuration of the lot, the current setbacks requirements for the 

lot significantly reduces the design flexibility for the proposed paver deck and pergola 

addition. 
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 b. Literal interpretation of the provisions of Article 3 would deprive the applicant the rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.  Based on a strict 

interpretation of the rear yard setback requirements for this lot the proposed paver deck 

and pergola would not be permitted. 

 

 c. The special conditions and circumstances for this request is not the result of the 

applicant's action.  The subject property is a platted lot of record that was created in 1988 

with the recording of the plat for North Passage Plat 2. The property is currently occupied 

by a two-story single-family dwelling which was constructed in 1989. The applicant 

purchased the property in 2019. 

 

 d. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant a special privilege 

that is denied to owners of other lands in the same district.  Applications for similar 

requests and with similar circumstances have been consistently treated by the Board.  

Each case is reviewed on the merits of the application and based on the established 

criteria for the granting of setback variances.  

 

7. It appears that the granting of a variance will not create a negative impact to the health, safety, 

and welfare of the surrounding neighborhood and the requested variance appears to be the 

minimum variance that is required to permit the proposed paver deck and Pergola. 

 

8. Research of the public records indicates that there have been setback variances granted for this 

subdivision. 

 

F. RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Board is advised that this application for a setback variance is in order and qualifies for an action of 

approval for a rear yard setback variance of 2.1 ft. to reduce the setback requirement from 10 ft. to 7.9 ft. 

to permit the proposed paver deck and pergola. If the Board concurs and approval is granted, 

authorization is requested for the Chairman to sign the variance resolution which has been prepared for 

this agenda item with an attached survey that provides an illustration of the proposed improvements and 

reduced setback. 

 

G. OTHER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

Fees for this application are calculated as follows: 

 

Fee type: Fee amount: Fee payment: Balance due: 

Variance application fees: $690.00 $690.00 $0.00 

Advertising fees: $TBD  $0.00 $TBD 

 

H. ATTACHMENTS 

 

  

1. Sample letter notice. 

2. Newspaper ad for January 28, 2021 meeting. 

3. Application (copies provided to the Board and available for inspection in the offices of the 

Martin County Growth Management Department, Development Review Division) 
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Prepared by 
Martin County Growth Management Department 
2401 SE Monterey Road 
Stuart, FL  34996 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

[Blank space above line reserved for recording data] 
 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

[REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF  

GREGG AND TINAMARIE CONZONE 

FOR A ZONING SETBACK VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 18172 SE WOOD 

HAVEN LANE WITHIN THE RM-5 LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT] 

 

 

WHEREAS, THIS BOARD HAS MADE THE FOLLOWING DETERMINATIONS OF 

FACTS: 

      1.       Gregg and Tinamarie Conzone have submitted a variance application to reduce the setback 

requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, Land Development Regulations, Martin County Code for 

the RM-5, Low Density Residential District to permit the construction of a paver deck and pergola on 

Lot 46, North Passage Plat No. 2, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 61, of 

the Public Records of Martin County, Florida. The subject property is located at 18172 SE Wood Haven 

Lane, Tequesta, Florida. 

2. This Board considered this application to reduce the setback requirements at a public hearing 

on January 28, 2021.  

3. At the public hearing, all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

A. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district. 

B. Literal interpretation of the provisions of Article 3, Land Development Regulations, Martin 

County Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 

zoning district.   

C. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions or inactions of the 

applicant. 

D. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied to owners of other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 

E. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, 

building or structure. 

F. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 

Land Development Regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental 

to the public welfare. 
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G. A rear yard setback variance of 2 ft. is approved to reduce the setback requirement from 10 

ft. to 8 ft. to permit the construction of a paver deck and pergola, as set forth on the survey attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

H. This resolution shall be recorded in the official records of Martin County.  A copy of this 

resolution shall be forwarded to the applicant(s) by the Growth Management Department subsequent to 

recording. 

 

 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF JANUARY,  2021. 

 

ATTEST:   BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

    MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

BY:                                         BY:____________________________                                                           

      DENISE JOHNSTON  TRAVIS WADDELL, CHAIRMAN 

      SECRETARY  

APPROVED AS TO FORM  

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 

 

BY:__________________                                                           

 KRISTA A. STOREY 

 SENIOR ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
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Exhibit A 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 46, NORTH PASSAGE PLAT NO.2, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 11, PAGE 61, PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARTIN
COUNTY , FLORIDA.

CERTIFIED TO:

GREGG CONZONE AND
TINAMARIE CONZONE

FLOOD ZONE:

12085C0507H
ZONE: X500
EFF: 02/19/2020

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
(NOT-TO-SCALE)

THE SEAL APPEARING ON THIS DOCUMENT
WAS AUTHORIZED BY

ON 1/11/2021

CLYDE O. MCNEAL
PSM 2883

561.508.5472
5601 CORPORATE WAY | SUITE 103

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
www.PinnacleSurveying.net  |  LB 8218

LEGEND:

Date Of Field Work - 01/08/2021           Drawn By - L.C.           Order #: 10000116856

PROPOSED PERGOLA AND PAVERS

18172 SE WOOD HAVEN LANE, TEQUESTA, FL. 33469

SURVEYOR NOTES:
-DRIVEWAY EXTENDS THROUGH UTILITY AND DRAINAGE
EASEMENT ALONG EASTERN  BOUNDARY LINE AS SHOWN.
-DRIVEWAY CROSSES THE BOUNDARY LINE ON EASTERLY
SIDE OF LOT AS SHOWN.
-PAVER PAD EXTENDS THROUGH UPLAND MANAGEMENT
AREA EASEMENT ALONG WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE AS
SHOWN.

- ALL ANGLES AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE BOTH RECORD AND MEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDX.XX'

LC

#

A/C -AIR CONDITIONER
AL - ARC LENGTH
(C) -CALCULATED
D.E -DRAINAGE EASEMENT
(M) -MEASURED
P.O.B. -POINT OF BEGINNING
P.O.C. -POINT OF COMMENCING
P.B. -PLAT BOOK
P.G. -PAGE
P.U.E. - PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
R -RADIUS
(R) -RECORD
U.E. -UTILITY EASEMENT
WM -WATER METER
FF -FINISH FLOOR
O.R.B. - OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK
ELEV. -ELEVATION

-FENCE
-NUMBER
-ASPHALT
-CONCRETE
-PAVER/BRICK
-WOOD
-LIGHT POLE
-WELL
-WATER VALVE
-CENTER LINE
-CATCH BASIN
-FIRE HYDRANT
-POLE
-MANHOLE
-TOPOGRAPHIC ELEVATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY MEETS
OR EXCEEDS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE

SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS

PER CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.

GENERAL NOTES:
1) THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON RECORD INFORMATION
BY CLIENT. NO SPECIFIC SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORD
HAS BEEN MADE BY THIS OFFICE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
2) IF THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE
PURPOSES OF A MORTGAGE TRANSACTION, ITS SCOPE IS
LIMITED TO THE DETERMINATION OF TITLE DEFICIENCIES.
NO FUTURE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BASED UPON THIS
SURVEY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING APPROVAL AND/OR
UPDATES FROM NEXGEN SURVEYING, LLC. NEXGEN
SURVEYING, LLC, ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ERRORS RESULTING FROM FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THIS
CLAUSE.
3) ANY FENCES SHOWN HEREON ARE ILLUSTRATIVE OF
THEIR GENERAL POSITION ONLY. FENCE TIES SHOWN ARE
TO GENERAL CENTERLINE OF FENCE. THIS OFFICE WILL
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES RESULTING SOLELY
ON THEIR PHYSICAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE MONUMENTED
BOUNDARY LINES.
4) GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS MAY HAVE BEEN
EXAGGERATED TO MORE CLEARLY ILLUSTRATE
MEASURED RELATIONSHIPS  - DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED POSITIONS.
5) UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN
LOCATED EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN.
6) ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON NATIONAL GEODETIC
VERTICAL DATUM (N.G.V.D. 1929) OR NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM (N.A.V.D. 1988).
7) ALL BOUNDARY AND CONTROL DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ARE FIELD MEASURED AND CORRESPOND TO RECORD
INFORMATION UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
8) CORNERS SHOWN AS “SET” ARE 5/8” IRON RODS
IDENTIFIED WITH A PLASTIC CAP MARKED LS (LICENSED
SURVEYOR)

ADDITION
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  SAMPLE LETTER TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
 

(month) (day), (2020) 

 

(addressee from the certified property owners list) 

(address) 

 

Subject:  Request for a variance by Gregg and Tinamarie Conzone to reduce the setback 

requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, Land Development Regulations, 

Martin County Code, for the RM-5, Low Density Residential District to permit 

the construction of a paver deck and pergola. The subject property is located at 

18172 SE Wood Haven Lane, Tequesta, Florida. 

 

 

 

Legal Description: Lot 46, North Passage Plat No. 2, according to the map or plat thereof as 

recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 61, of the Public Records of  Martin 

County, Florida. 

 

 

 

Dear (property owner): 

 

As a landowner within 300 feet of the property identified in the legal description and shown on 

the map attached to this letter, please be advised that consideration of a request for a variance as 

noted above will occur at a public hearing.   

 

The date, time and place of the scheduled hearing are as follows:  

 

  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

Date:  Thursday, January 28, 2021 

Time:  7:00 P.M. or sooner as it can be heard after this time 

Place:  Martin County Administrative Center, Commission Meeting Room, First Floor  

  2401 S.E. Monterey Road, Stuart, Florida 34996 

 

All interested persons are invited to attend and be heard.  Persons with disabilities who need an 

accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding are entitled, at no cost, to the provision 

of certain assistance.  This does not include transportation to and from the meeting.  Please contact 

the Office of the ADA Coordinator at (772) 320-3131, or the Office of the County Administrator 

at (772) 288-5400, or in writing to 2401 SE Monterey Road, Stuart, FL, 34996, no later than three 

days before the hearing date. This notification can be reproduced in an alternative format upon 

request by contacting the Office of the ADA Coordinator at (772) 320-3131. Persons using a TTY 

device, please call 711 Florida Relay Services.  

 

When attending a public hearing, a member of the public may speak during the public comment 

portion of the public hearing. A person may also participate in the public meeting as an Intervenor. 
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An Intervenor may ask questions of the staff, applicant and give testimony on the subject of the 

public hearing. In order to be an Intervenor, a person must qualify to receive mailed notice of the 

subject application in accordance with Section 10.6.E., Land Development Regulations, Martin 

County Code. In addition, an Intervenor must file a form of intent with the County Administrator 

not less than 7 business days prior to the Board of Zoning Adjustment meeting. No fee will be 

assessed on Intervenor. If the Intervenor is representing a group/association, he/she must file a 

letter on official letterhead signed by an authorized representative of the group/association, stating 

the he/she is authorized to speak for the group. Forms are available on the Martin County website 

www.martin.fl.us. Any documentation, including all dvd, cd or video cassette tapes, intended to 

be proffered as evidence must be submitted to the Growth Management Department at least 7 

business days prior to the meeting. 

 

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at the 

meetings or hearings of any board, committee, agency, council or advisory group, that person will 

need a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record 

of the proceedings is made, which record should include the testimony and evidence upon which 

the appeal is to be based. 

 

For further information, please call the Growth Management Department at 772-288-5495.  All 

written comments should be sent to Paul Schilling, Growth Management Director, (e-mail:  

pschilli@martin.fl.us) or 2401 SE Monterey Road, Stuart, FL  34996.  Copies of the item will be 

available from the Growth Management Department. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

(applicant's name) 

 

 

 

Attachments: Location Map 

Site Plan  
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Service Tech
Needed ASAP

Preferred Air Conditioning
& Mechanical, Inc.
Job Requirements:

Valid Driver’s Licenses,
EPA Certified,

2 Years of Experience a must
Benefits available after 90 days
Apply https://getcold.net/careers
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END DUMP OPERATOR
(New Smyrna)

We are currently looking for full time
END DUMP OPERATORS
in the New Smyrna area!

Clean MVR. EOE. M/F/V/D.
Drug test required, benefits. Apply today!!

You can visit our website
(dickersonflorida.Com/careers)

to start your application!
Or call 772-429-4465
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